

SHRIEE JAGANNATH TEMPLE OFFICE, PURI

TENDER CALL NOTICE

Bid Identification No. 53/23-24 Date : 02.02, 2024

The OSD (Development), Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri on behalf of the Shree Jagannath Temple Managing Committee, Puri invites percentage rate bid in Single cover system for the below mentioned work from eligible Class of contractors registered with the State Governments and contractors of equivalent Grade / Class registered with Central Government / MES / Railways for execution execution of Civil construction works, Carpentry works, Stainless Steel Fabrication and Installation work.

SI. No.	Name of the work	Estimat ed cost put to tender	Cost of bid documen t + GST (in ₹)	EMD Amount	Period of Complet ion	Class of contractor
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
01.	Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24.	,	₹6,000/- in shape of Cash/DD in favour of Chief Administrator, SJTA, Puri	₹40,000/- in shape of NSC/POSBA/POTDA/KVP/BG duly pledged in favour of Chief Administrator, SJTA, Puri	2 (Two) Calendar Months	'C' & 'B' Class Govt. registered contractors

- Bid documents consisting of Plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and condition of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the website: - www.shreejagannatha.in.
- 2) The bid documents will be available at Shree Jagannath Temple Office, Puri from Dt.02.02.2024 to 12.02.2024 up to 5:00 PM.
- Bids are to be received in complete shape duly sealed on or before Date 13.02.2024, Time 3:00 PM at Shree Jagannath Temple office, Puri. The tender will be opened in presence of the bidder or their authorized representatives on the same date at 4:00 PM.
- 4) The bidder or their authorized representatives are requested to attend the tender opening process at the schedule time and place to witness the opening. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.
- 5) Bidders are requested to enclose their valid
 - (a) Registration Certificate (b) PAN Card (c) GSTIN Certificate
 - (d) List of similar type of work completed in last 5 financial years of work value not less than 30 lakh.

Other details can be seen in the DTCN.	
 The authority reserves the right to accept or cancel any or all bi 	ds without assigning any reason there of.
	OSD (Development)
	C Shree Lagannath Tample Puri
Memo No.E-2686 1436 Dt 2 2 24	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
Copy submitted to the Collector and Dy. Chief Administrator for	OSD (Development)
Memo No. 1437 Dt 2 2 2 24	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
Copy to Superintending Engineer, Puri (R&B) Divn. Puri / S Puri / Executive Officer, Puri Municipality, Puri / Secretary, PKDA, and wide circulation.	uperintending Engineer, Rural Works Divn Puri / Office Notice board for information עלע OSD (Development)
Memo No.E- 1438 Dt 2 2 24 Copy to	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
 Dy. Administrator (Finance)/OSD (Works)/ Superintending Computer Programmer, SJTA, Puri for information. He is website for wide publication. 	
	OSD (Development)
Memo No.E- 1439 Dt 2 2 24	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
Copy to Public Relation Officer, SJTA for information with Notice in one number of leading Two Odia daily News Paper a \$\mathcal{O}\$02.2024 for wide circulation of the tender notice.	a request to arrange for publication of the and One Local English Daily on or before Dt
	OSD (Development)
	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri



SHRIEE JAGANNATH TEMPLE OFFICE, PURI

BID IDENTIFICATION NO-...5.3/2023-24/Dt....02-..02-2024

DETAILED TENDER CALL NOTICE FOR THE WORK

Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple
Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged
doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of
reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24.

Estimated Cost put to tender ₹39.98 lakh approx.

BID DOCUMENTS

INDEX

Sl No.	CONTENTS	P.	AGES
01.	Tender Call Notice (TCN)	03 -	05
02.	Check List & Contact Data	06 -	17
03.	Detailed Tender Call Notice (DTCN)	18 -	20
04.	Formats for Schedule-A to F	21 -	23
05.	BoQ		



SHRIEE JAGANNATH TEMPLE OFFICE, PURI

TENDER CALL NOTICE

Bid Identification No. 53/23-24 Date : 02.02.2024

The OSD (Development), Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri on behalf of the Shree Jagannath Temple Managing Committee, Puri invites percentage rate bid in Single cover system for the below mentioned work from eligible Class of contractors registered with the State Governments and contractors of equivalent Grade / Class registered with Central Government / MES / Railways for execution execution of Civil construction works, Carpentry works, Stainless Steel Fabrication and Installation work.

SI. No.	Name of the work	Estimat ed cost put to tender	Cost of bid documen t+GST (in ₹)	EMD Amount	Period of Complet ion	Class of contractor
1	2.	3	44	5	6	7
01.	Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24.		\$6,000/- in shape of Cash/DD in favour of Chief Administrator, SJTA, Puri	R40,000/- in shape of NSC/POSBA/POTDA/KVP/BG duly pledged in favour of Chief Administrator, SJTA, Puri	2 (Two) Calendar Months	'C' & 'B' Class Govt. registered contractors

- 1) Bid documents consisting of Plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and condition of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the website: www.shreejagannatha.in.
- The bid documents will be available at Shree Jagannath Temple Office, Puri from Dt.02.02.2024 to 12.02.2024 up to 5:00 PM.
- 3) Bids are to be received in complete shape duly sealed on or before Date 13.02.2014, Time 3.00 PM at Shree Jagannath Temple office, Puri. The tender will be opined in presence of the bidder or their authorized representatives on the same date at 4.00 PM.
- 4) The bidder or their authorized representatives are requested to attend the tender opening process at the schedule time and place to witness the opening. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.
- 5) Bidders are requested to enclose their valid
 - (a) Registration Certificate (b) PAN Card (c) GSTIN Certificate
 - (d) List of similar type of work completed in last 5 financial years of work value not less than 30 lakh.

Other details can be seen in the DTCN.	
7) The authority reserves the right to accept or cancel any or all	hids without sectoring any and
	A .
	And 2/2/24
	OSD (Development)
Memo No.E-2686 1436 Dt 2 2 24	
Copy submitted to the Collector and Dy. Chief Administrator	6\\62
take by. Chief Administrator	for kind information.
	4 1 212120
	OSD (Development)
Memo No. 1437 Dt 2 2 24	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
Copy to Superintending Engineer, Puri (R&B) Divin Book (Superintending Engineer Provider L. D.
Puri / Executive Officer, Puri Municipality, Puri / Secretary, PKDA and wide circulation.	A. Puri / Office Notice board for information
and white circulation.	V //
	OSD (Development)
11/00-	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
Memo No.E- 1438 Dt 2 2 24 Copy to	omeo jugazzani zempie, ruri
Dy. Administrator (Finance)/OSD (Works)/ Superintending Computer Programmer, SJTA, Puri for information. He is website for wide publication.	s requested to upload the Notice in Temple
website for wide publication.	() ()
	bull show
	O5D (Development)
Memo No.E- 1439 Dt 2 2 24	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri
Copy to Public Relation Officer, SITA for information with	a request to arrange for publication of the
route in the number of leading Two Odia daily News Paper a	and One Local English Daily on or before Dt.
02.02.2024 for wide circulation of the tender notice.	1 /
	home aldry
	OSD (Development)
	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri



Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri

Bid Identification No. - .خظ. of 2023-24 Dt. באלים. 2024

O1. Name of the work: Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24.

02. Estimated cost ₹39.98 lakh appx.

03. Period of completion 2 (Two) Calendar Months

04. Date & time of availability of Up to 5:00 PM of 12-02-2024 the Bid documents in the temple website

05. Last date / Time of receipt of 13-02-2024 up to 3:00 PM. the bid in temple office.

06. Date of Opening 13-02-2024 at 04:00 PM.

07. Name and Address of the Office Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Grand Road, Puri

Further details can be seen from the SJTA web-site-www.shreejagannatha.in

صر المحو OSD (Development) Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri

CHECK LIST TO BE FILLED UP BY THE BIDDER

Sl. No.	Particulars	Reference to Clause no.			Reference to Page no.	
01.	Cost of tender paper ₹6,000.00	D.T.C.N Clause				
		No.04				
02.	EMD amounts to ₹40,000/- to be deposited in	D.T.C.N Clause		7 (42)		
	shape of NSC/POSBA/POTDA/KUP/BG	No.06& Clause No.10				
03.	Additional Performance Security in case the	D.T.C.N Clause				
	bid price/rate is less than the estimated cost	No.27 (iii)				
04.	Copy of valid Empanelled Certificate	D.T.C.N Clause		100		
		No.05				
05.	Copy of GST Registration Number	D.T.C.N Clause				
		No.05				
06.	Copy of PAN Card	D.T.C.N Clause				
		No.05				
07.	No Relationship Certificate in Schedule - A	D.T.C.N Clause				
		No.13				
08. (A)	0 0 .	D.T.C.N Clause		100		
	debarring / expelling of the tender or	No.12				
(B)	Affidavit (Schedule-F)	D.T.C.N Clause				
		No.12				
09.	M.O.U. (Memorandum of Understanding	D.T.C.N Clause				
	duly notarized) with eligible registered	No.07				

CONTRACT DATA (A) GENERAL INFORMATIONS

Sl. No.	Item	Details								
01.	Name of the Work	Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24.								
02.	Employer	Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri.								
03.	Employer's Representative	Superintending Engineer, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri.								
04.	Accepting Authority	Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri.								
05.	Executing Authority	Superintending Engineer, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri.								
06.	Estimated Cost	₹39.98 lakh appx.								

			(B) BID II	NFORMATION					
07.	Intended c	ompletion	period/Time period	2 (Two) Calendar Months					
08.	Last Date &	& time of su	abmission of Bid	3.00 PM of 12-02-2024					
09.	Date of op	ening		Time: 4.00 PM on Date: 12-02-2024					
10.	Cost of Bid	Document	t						
	i)	Cost of Bi	id Amount	₹ 6,000.00					
	ii)	Payment 1	Mode	DD in favour Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannat Temple Administration, Puri					
11.	Bid Securit	y							
	i)	EMD amounts to ₹40,000/- to b		deposited in shape of NSC/ POSBA/ POTDA/ KVP/ BG					
12.	Additional Performance Security (Clause No			27 (iii) of DTCN)					
	Amount	Sl. No.	Quoted Rate less on the amount put to tender.	Additional Performance Security to be deposited by the successful bidder					
		i)	Below 5%	No Additional Performance Security					
		ii)	From 5% and above and below 10%	50% of (Difference between estimated cost put to tende and Bid Amount)					
		iii)	From 10% and above	150% of (Difference between estimated cost put to tende and Bid Amount)					
	Pledged in	favour of	Chief Administrator,	Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri					
	Payable at		Puri						
	Type of ins	trument	As specified in the Bid	l document					
13.	Bid validit			90 days					
11	Currency of contract			Indian Rupee					
14.	Currency C	Commune		English					

DETAILED TENDER CALL NOTICE

- O1. Sealed percentage rate bids are invited on in Single cover system from the Govt. Registered "C' & 'D Class Contractors for execution of civil works on production of definite proof from the appropriate authority in prescribed form to be eventually drawn in P.W.D. FORM P-1 for the works "Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24." as per TCN NO. ∑2. of 2023-24 at an estimated cost of ₹39.98 lakh appx. as mentioned in Col.3 of TCN. The adopted format for percentage rate is same as that of the form adopted for item rate tenders but the word "Item rate" shall be replaced by "Percentage rate" and the contract will be named as P-1. Bids from Joint Venture are not allowed.
- 02. The Bid documents are available from official website: www.shreejagannatha.in from Dt. 02.02.204 up to 5:00PM of Dt. 1202.2024. The last date and time of submission of Bid is as per contract data.
- 03. The Bid documents will be opened by the assigned officer in the Shree Jagannath Temple Office at 4:00 PM on Dt.13.02.2024 in the presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives who wish to attend.
- 04. The cost of Bid documents for ₹6,000/- is to be received in shape of cash/DD in favour of Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri.
- 05. The bid is to be submitted in Single cover.
 - (i) Bid document to contain price bid duly filled in and signed by bidder, scanned GST Registration Certificate and GSTIN, scanned copy of empanelled certificate, PAN card, undertaking/certificates duly filled, affidavit, experience certificate as per eligibility criteria.
- 06. The bidder shall have to furnish a "EMD amounts to ₹40,000/- to be deposited in shape of NSC/POSBA/POTDA/KVP/BG."
- 07. The empanelled contractors of Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri need put tenders for this work and the documentary evidence under appropriate Act in support of their legal competency and expertise to execute Civil and Electrical invariably should accompany their tender papers. The tender papers shall bear signature of authorized person of the tenderer, the letter of authorization should accompany tender papers. The authorization should clearly indicate the name of legal person to sign and enter in to agreement and receiving payment and will be responsible for all contractual obligations for execution of the work to the Engineer-in-Charge.
- 08. The lowest preferred bidder is required to produce documents viz original empanelled certificate, GST Registration Certificate, GSTIN, PAN card within five days from the date of opening of the tender. Furnishing scanned copy of such documents along with the Bids mandatory otherwise his/her bid shall be declared as non-responsive and thus liable for rejection.
- 09. The work is to be completed in all respects within the time period as specified in the Contract Data. Bidders whose bid is accepted must submit a work programme at the time of execution of Agreement.
- 10. All bids received will remain valid for a period as specified in the Contract Data after the deadline date for submission of bids and validity of bids can also be extended if agreed to by the bidder and the Department.
 - (ii) document, owned or hired but deployed outside the State, he/she is required to furnish additional 1% EMD /Bid Security. The entire bid security including the additional bid security shall stand forfeited in case the contractor fails to mobilize the machineries within a period as to be able to execute an item of work as per original programme which will be part of the agreement.
 - (iii) The contractor intending to hire/lease equipments/machineries are required to furnish proof of ownership from the company/person providing equipments/machineries on hire/lease along with contracts/ agreements/lease deed and duration of such contract. The contracts/agreements/lease deed should be on long term basis for a minimum period of as mentioned in contract data from the last date of receipt of Bid documents.

11. An applicant or any of its constituent partners of whose contract for any work has been rescinded or who has abandoned any work in the last five years, prior to the date of the bid, shall be debarred from qualification. The bidder is to furnish scanned copy an affidavit at the time of submission of bid about the authentication of bid documents including Bank Guarantee. An affidavit to this effect is to be furnished in Schedule-F. Non furnishing of the scanned copy of information in Schedule - E and required affidavit in Schedule - F, the bid document will be summarily rejected.

12. Deleted

13 No Relation certificates.

The contractor shall furnish a certificate along with the tender to the effect that he is not related to any officer in the rank of an Assistant Engineer & above in the Temple Office/State P.W.D. or Assistant/Under Secretary & above in the Works Department. If the fact subsequently proved to be false, the contract is liable to be rescinded. The earnest money & the total security will be forfeited & he shall be liable to make good the loss or damages resulting for such cancellations. The proforma for no relationship certificate is contained in a separate sheet vide Schedule-A.

- 14. If an individual makes the application, the individual should sign above his full type written name and current address.
- 15. If the application is made by proprietary firm, it shall be signed (with DSC) by the proprietor & furnish full type written name and the full name of his firm with its current address in a forwarding letter.
- 16. If the application is made by a firm in partnership, it shall be signed (with DSC) by a partner holding power of attorney for the firm in which case a certified copy of the power of attorney shall accompany the application. A certified copy of the partnership deed and current address of all partners of the firm shall also accompany the application.
- 17. If the application is made by a limited company or a corporation, it shall be signed (with DSC) by a duly authorized person holding power of attorney for signing the application in which case a certified copy of the power of attorney shall accompany the application. Such limited company or corporation will be required to furnish satisfactory evidence of its existence along with the technical bid.
- 18. The tender should be strictly in accordance with the provisions as mentioned in the tender schedule. Any change in the wordings will not be accepted.
- 19. No bidder will be permitted to furnish their bid in their own manuscript papers. All information should be submitted online in English.
- 20. Submission of more than one tender by a bidder for a particular work will liable for rejection of all such tender papers.
- 21. A. Percentage rate contract (vide Works Department letter no. 8310 dt.17.05.2006) In case of Percentage Rate tender, -
 - (i) The contractor has to quote percentage excess or less over the estimated cost in the Price Bid appended to the tender document. The estimated cost is excluding GST. The rates of item basing on which estimated cost has been derived are excluding GST on different components to arrive at such rates.
 - (ii) The Contractors participated in the tender for more than one work may offer conditional rebate. Rebate offer submitted in a separate letter duly scanned shall be opened, declared and recorded first. The rebate so offered shall be considered after opening of all packages called in the same Tender Notice. The Contractors who wish to tender for two or more works shall submit separate tender for each. Each tender shall have the Bid Identification No., Name & Sl. No. of the work (as per IFB) to which they refer.
 - (iii) The Contractor will quote percentage excess/less up to two decimal point only. If he writes the percentage excess/less up to three or more decimal points, the **second** decimal point shall only be considered without rounding off (videWorksDepartmentO.MNo-7885dtd.23.07.2013.).
 - (iv) In the contract P-1 time is the essence. The contractor is required to maintain a certain rate of progress specified in the contract.

- (v) The quantity mentioned can be increased or reduced to the extent of 10% for individual items subject to a maximum of 5% over the estimated cost. If it exceeds the limit stated above prior approval of competent authority is mandatory before making any payment.
- (vi) The period of completion is fixed and cannot be altered except in case of exceptional circumstances with due approval of next higher authority.
- (vii) Bills for percentage rate tenders shall be prepared at the estimated rates for individual items only and the percentage excess or less shall be added or subtracted from the gross amount of the bill.
- B. GST as applicable on works contract shall be paid over the bill amount at the time of payment of bill.
- 22. The bidder shall carefully study the tentative drawings and specifications applicable to the contract and all the documents which will form a part of the agreement to be entered in to by the accepted bidder and detailed specifications for Odisha and other relevant specifications and drawings. Complain at a future date that plans and specifications have not been seen by the bidders cannot be entertained.
- 23. The drawings if any furnished with the bid are tentative and subject to revision or modification as tendered during the execution as per actual necessity and detail test conducted. But the tendered rate quoted by the bidder will hold good in case of such modification of drawings during the time of execution and shall in no way invalidate the contract and no extra monetary compensation will be entertained. The work shall however be executed as per final approved drawing to be issued by the Engineer-in-Charge as and when required.
- 24. (i) Every bidder is expected before quoting his rate to inspect the site of the proposed work. The bidder should also inspect the quarries and approach roads to quarries and satisfy himself/themselves about the quality and availability of materials. In every case the materials must comply with the relevant specifications. Complaints at future date that the availability of materials at quarries has been misjudged cannot be entertained.
 - (ii) Amendment to Para 3.4.16 (a) (vii) of OPWD Code Vol.-I by substitution.
 - For the purpose of estimate, the approved quarry lead is to be provided judiciously. Engineers in charge would be responsible for ensuring the quality of the materials supplied. The contractors would, however, be responsible for procurement of materials from authorized sources and voluntarily disclose the source of procurement for the purpose of billing. Besides, the bidder would be required to submit the details of quarry for procurement while submitting the bids.
- 25. The offer of bidder shall be inclusive of cost of construction and maintenance of island, ferry service, fair-weather road, service road, foot bridge, pylon base, winch stand and derrick stand etc. as required for the work.
- 26. It must be definitely understood that the Government does not accept any responsibility for the correctness and completeness of the trial borings shown in the Cross-section.
- 27. (i) Amendment to Appendix IX, Clause 36 of OPWD Code Vol.-II by inclusion.
 - If the rate quoted by the bidder is less than 15% of the tendered amount, then such a bid shall be rejected and the tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one bid is quoted at 14.99% (Decimals up to two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes) less than the estimated cost, the tender accepting authority will finalise the tender through a transparent lottery system, where all bidders / their authorized representatives, the concerned Superintending Engineer and Dy. Administrator (Finance) will remain present.
 - (ii) Clause 36 of Appendix-IX of O.P.W.D. Code, Volume-II by inclusion.

The concessions/ facilities for 10% Purchase preference shall be hereby allowed only to the Individual registered Contractors belonging to Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribe having Registration Certificate up to 'B" Class as per Works Department Resolution No.16262 dtd.30.10.2018.

(ii) Amendment to Para-3.5.5 (v) of OPWD Code Volume-I by inclusion. (Additional performance Security) Modified vide Works Department office Memorandum No.4559 dt.05.04.2021

Additional Performance Security shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid amount is less than estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, only the successful bidder who has quoted less bid price/rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the exact amount of differential cost i.e. estimated cost put to tender minus the quoted amount as Additional Performance Security (APS) in shape of Term Deposit Receipt pledged in favour of Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri/Bank Guarantee in favour of the Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri from any Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank in India counter guaranteed by its local branch at Bhubaneswar within seven days of issue of Letter of Acceptance. (LOA) by the Superintending Engineer, SJT Office (by e-mail) to the successful bidder otherwise the bid of the successful bidder shall be cancelled and the Earnest Money Deposit/Bid Security shall be forfeited. Further, proceeding for blacklisting shall be initiated against the bidder as per Works Department Office Memorandum No.14459dtd.20.09.2018.

. The Additional Performance Security (APS) has to be deposited as follows.

Sl No.	Range of difference between the Estimated	Additional Performance Security to be
	cost put to Tender and Bid amount.	deposited by the successful bidder
1	Below 5%	No Additional Performance Security
2	From 5% and above and below 10%	50% of difference between Estimated cost put to tender and bid amount
3	From 10% and above	150% of difference between Estimated cost put to tender and bid amount

- 28. In case of any discrepancy in printing or omissions of statutory specifications or any other part or portion of the approved document during download of the bid document, the decision of the officer inviting the bid will be binding on the bidder.
- 29. The tender containing extraneous conditions not covered by the tender notice are liable for rejection and quotations should be strictly in accordance with the tender call notice. Any change in the wording will not be accepted.
- 30. i) Schedule of quantities are accompanied in BoQ. It shall be definitely understood that the Government does not accept any responsibility for the correctness or completeness of this schedule and that this schedule is liable for alternation or omissions, deductions or alternations set forth in the conditions of the Contract and such omissions, deductions, additions or alternations shall no way invalidate the contract and no extra monetary compensation, will be entertained.
 - ii) The quantity mentioned can be increased or decreased to the extent of 10% for individual items subject to a maximum of 5% over the estimated cost. If it exceeds the limit stated above, prior approval of competent authority is mandatory before making any payment.
- 31. The authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any reasons there-of what so ever.
- 32. The bid security (earnest money) will be retained and dealt with as per the terms and conditions of the OPWD Code.
- 33. i) The bidder/tenderer whose bid has been accepted will be notified of the award by the Engineer-in-charge prior to expiration of the validity period by cable, telex or facsimile confirmed by registered letter. This letter (hereinafter and in the conditions of Contract called the "Letter of Acceptance") will state the sum that the Engineer-in-charge will pay the contractor in consideration of the execution, completion and maintenance of the Works by the contractor as prescribed by the contract (Hereinafter and in the contract called the "Contract Price").

- ii) The notification of award will constitute the formation of the contract, subject only to the furnishing of a performance security (Initial Security Deposit) in form of Fixed deposit receipt of Schedule Bank/Kissan Vikash Patra/Post Office Savings Bank Account/National Savings Certificate/Postal Office Time Deposit Account and additional performance security as per Clause 28 of DTCN duly pledged in favour of the Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri and payable at the place as specified in the Contract Data and in no other form which shall be 2% of the value of the tendered amount (excluding 1% deposited towards hiring of equipment's/machineries from outside the State if any) and sign the agreement in the PWD Form P-1 for the fulfilment of the contract in the office of the Chief Administrator, Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri and payable at the place as specified in the Contract Data or as directed. The security deposit and the amount withheld according to the provision of P1 agreement shall be retained as security for the due fulfilment of this contract and additional performance security in accordance with the provisions of the agreement.
- iii) The agreement will incorporate all correspondence between the officer inviting the bid/Engineer-in-Charge and the successful bidder. Within 15 days following the notification of award along with the Letter of Acceptance, the successful bidder will sign the agreement and deliver it to the Engineer-in-Charge. Following documents shall form part of the agreement.
- a) The notice inviting bid, all the documents including additional conditions, specifications and drawings, if any, forming the bid as issued at the time of invitation of bid and acceptance thereof together with any correspondence leading thereto & required amount of performance security including additional performance security.
- b) Standard P.W.D. Form P-1 with latest amendments.
- iv) Failure to enter in to the required agreement and to make the security deposit as above shall entail forfeiture of the Bid Security (earnest money). No contract (tender) shall be finally accepted until the required amount of initial security deposit and additional performance security deposit are received by the Engineer-in-Charge. The security will be refunded after One year of completion of the work and payment of the final bill and will not carry any interest.
- v) As concurred by Law Department & Finance Department In their U.O.R. No 848 dtd. 21.05. 97 J.O.R.No.202 W.F.D. dtd.06.03.98 respectively the E.M.D. will be forfeited in case, where bidders/tenderers back out from the offer before acceptance of tender by the competent authority.
- vi) Amendment to Para 3.5.18 Note viii of OPWD Code Vol.-I
- Before acceptance of tender, the successful bidder will be required to submit a work programme and mile stone basing on the financial achievement so as to complete the work within the stipulated time and in case of failure on the part of the agency to achieve the mile stone liquidated damage will be imposed.
- 34. That for the purpose of jurisdiction in the event of disputes if any of the contract would be deemed to have been entered in to within the State of Odisha and it is agreed that neither party to the contract will be competent to bring a suit in regard to the matter by this contract at any place outside the State of
- 35. The contractor should be liable to fully indemnify the department for payment of compensation under workman Compensation Act. VIII of 1923 on any account of the workmen employed by the contractor and full amount of compensation paid will be recovered from the contractor.
- 36. Bidders are required to abide by the fair wages clause as introduced by Govt. of Odisha, Works Department Letter No.- VIII-R 8/5225 Dtd. 26.02.55 and No.IIM- 56/628842(5) Dtd.27.09.61 as amended
- 37. In case of any complaint by the labour working about the non-payment or less payment of his wages as per latest minimum Wages Act, the Superintending Engineer will have the right to investigate and if the contractor is found to be in default, he may recover such amount due from the contractor and pay such amount to the labour directly under intimation to the local labour office of the Govt. The contractor shall not employ child labour. The decision of the Superintending Engineer is final and binding on the
- 38. The contractor shall bear cost of various incidentals, sundries and contingencies necessitated by work in full within the following or similar category.
 - a. Rent, royalties and other charges of materials, including all taxes as applicable, ferry, tolls conveyance charge and other cost on account of land and building including temporary building and temporary electric connection to work site as well as construction of service road and diversion road and its maintenance till completion of work as required by the bidders for Collection of materials, storage, housing of staff or other purpose of the work. No bidder will however be liable to pay Govt. for temporary occupation of land owned by Govt. at the site of the work.

- b. Labour camps or huts necessary to a suitable scale including conservancy and sanitary arrangements therein to the satisfaction of the local health authorities.
- c. Suitable water supply including pipe water supply wherever available for the staff and labour.
- d. Fees and duties levied by the municipal, canal or water supply authorities.
- e. Suitable equipments and wearing apparatus for the labour engaged in risky operations.
- f. Suitable fencing barriers, signals including paraffin and electric signal where necessary at works and approaches in order to protect the public and employees from accidents.
- g. Compensation including the cost of any suit for injury to persons or property due to neglect of any major precaution also become payable due to operation of the workmen compensation act.
- h. The contractor has to arrange adequate lighting arrangement for the work where ever necessary at his own cost.
- 39. After the work is finalized, all surplus materials should be removed from the site of work. Preliminary work such as vats, mixing platforms etc. should be dismantled and all materials removed from the site and premises left neat and clean, this should be inclusive of the rate.
- 40. No payment will be made for bench marks, level pillars profiles and benching and leveling the ground where required. The percentage rate to be quoted should be inclusive of carriage of all materials and incidental item of works.
- 41. It should be understood clearly that no claim what-so-ever will be entertained to extra items of works, extra quantity of any item besides agreement quantity unless written order is obtained from the Engineer-in-charge and rate settled before the extra items of work or extra quantity of any items of work is taken
- 42. The bidder shall have to abide by the C.P.W.D. safety code rules introduced by the Government of India, Ministry of work Housing and Supply in their standing order No-44150dtd.25.11.57.
- 43. Bid documents consisting of plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in all the offices issuing the documents and office of the Engineer-in-Chief (Civil) during office hours every day except on Sundays and Public Holidays till last date of sale and receipt of bid documents. Interested bidders may obtain further information at the same address. But it must be clearly understood that the bids must be received in order and according to the instructions.
- 44. Bidders are required to go through each clause of P.W.D. Form P-1 carefully in addition to the clause mentioned herein before tendering. In case of ambiguity, the clauses of P.W.D Form P-1 with latest amendments shall supersede the condition of D.T.C.N.
- Deleted
- Deleted
- 47. The Department will have the right to inspect the scaffolding, centering and shuttering made for the work and can reject partly or fully such structures if found defective in their opinion.
- Deleted
- 49. Cement shall be used by bags and weight of one bag of cement being taken as fifty (50) Kg.
- 50. Deleted
- 51. The bidder will be responsible for the loss or damage of any departmental materials during transit and in the execution of the work due to reasons what so-ever and the cost of such materials will be recovered from the bills at stock issue rates or market rates whichever is higher.
- 52. Deleted
- 53. The selected bidder may take delivery of departmental supply according to his need for the work issued by the Sub- Divisional office in-charge subject to the availability of the materials. The bidder shall make all arrangement for proper storages of materials but no cost for raising shed for storage, pay of watchman etc. will be borne by the Department. The Department is not responsible for considering the theft of materials at site. It is the contractor's risk. Under any such plea if the bidder stops the work, he shall have to pay the full penalty as per clause of P-lagreement.
- 54. The Department will have the right to supply at any time in the interest of work any departmental materials to be used in the work and the contractor shall use such materials without any controversy or dispute on that account. The rate of issue of such materials will be at the stock issue rates inclusive of storage charges or rates fixed by the Department or current market rate whichever is higher.
- 55. Deleted
- 56. Deleted

- 57. Deleted
- 58. Deleted
- 59. Deleted
- 60. Deleted
- 61. Deleted
- 62. Deleted
- 63. Deleted
- 64. Deleted
- 65. Deleted
- 66. Deleted
- 67. Deleted
- 68. Deleted
- 69. Deleted
- 70. Deleted
- 71. Deleted
- 72. Deleted
- 73. Deleted
- 74. Deleted
- 75. Deleted
- 76. Deleted
- 70. Defeted
- 77. Deleted
- 78. Deleted
- 79. Deleted
- 80. Deleted
- 81. Deleted
- 82. Deleted
- 83. Deleted
- 84. Deleted
- 85. Deleted
- 86. Amendment of existing Clauses: By admission of a tender for the work, a tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the work, about the quality and availability of the required quantity of material including the wheat/ rice referred to above, medical aid, labour and food stuff etc., and that rates quoted by him in the tender will be adequate to complete the work according to the specifications attached there to and that he had taken in to account all conditions and difficulties that may be encountered during its progress and to have quoted rates including labour and materials, octroi, other duties, lead, lifts, loading and unloading, freight for all materials and all other charges necessary for the completion of the work, to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in -Charge of the work and his authorized subordinates. After acceptance of the contract rate Government will not pay any extra charges for any reason in case the contractor claims later on to have misjudged as regard availability of materials, labour and other factors. The rates quoted by the Contractor shall be excluding GST. GST as applicable for works contract shall be payable to Contractor on bill amount.
- 87. The prevailing percentage of I. T. Department of the gross amount of the bill towards income tax will be deducted from the contractor's bill.
- 88. Prevailing rate of TDS on GST as applicable under Act on the gross amount of the bill will be deducted from the contractor's bill as tax deduction at source (TDS) as per rules.
- 89. The contractor is required to pay royalty to Govt. towards use of minor minerals and produce such documents in support of their payment to the concerned Executive Engineer with their bills, falling which the amount towards royalties of different materials as utilized by them in the work will be recovered from their bills and deposited in the Government revenue. This is as per the Gazette Notification No.2280 dtd.15.12.2016 of Steel & Mines Department, Government of Odisha.
- 90. CESS @ 1 (one)% of the amount of each bill shall be proportionately deducted from the Contractor's bill at the time of making payment of each bill.
- 91. Under no circumstances interest is chargeable for the dues or additional dues if any payable for the work.

- 92. Under section 12 of contractor's labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act. 1970 the contractor who undertakes execution of work through labour should produce valid license from licensing authorities of labour Department.
- 93. Sample of all material The contractor shall supply sample of all materials fully before procurement for the work for testing and acceptance as may be requiring by the concerned Executive Engineer.
- 94. Deleted
- 95. Any defects, shrinkage or other faults which may be noticed within 12 (Twelve) months from the completion of the work arising out of defective or improper materials or workmanship timing are upon the direction of the Engineer-in- Charge to be amended and made good by the contractor at his own cost unless the Engineer for reasons to be recorded in writing shall be decided that they ought to be paid for and in case of default Department may recover from the contractor the cost of making good the works. The defect liability period for the work is 12 (Twelve) calendar months from the date of successful completion of the work.
- 96. From the commencement of the works to the completion of the same, they are to be under the contractor's charge. The contractor is to be held responsible to make good all injuries, damages and repairs occasioned or rendered necessary to the same by fire or other causes and they hold the Govt. of Odisha harmless for any claims for injuries to person or structural damage to property happening from any neglect, default, want of proper care or misconduct on the part of the contractor or any one in his employment during the execution of the work. Also, no claim shall be entertained for loss due to earthquake, flood, cyclone, epidemic, riot or any other calamity whether natural or incidental damages so caused will have to be made good by the contractor at his own cost.
- 97. Deleted
- 98. Deleted
- 99. Deleted
- 100. Where it will be found necessary by the Department, the Officer-in-Charge of the work shall issue an Site Order book to the contractor to be kept at the site of the work with pages serially numbered. Orders regarding the work whenever necessary are to be entered in this book by the P.W.D. Officer-in-Charge with their dated signatures and duly noted by the contractor or his authorized agents with their dated signature. Orders entered in this book and noted by the contractor's agent shall be considered to have been duly given to the contractor for following the instructions of the Department. The Site Order Book shall be the property of the P.W.D. and shall not be removed from the site of work without written permission of the Engineer (Superintending Engineer) and to be submitted to the Engineer-in-charge every month.
- 101. Deleted
- 102. Deleted
- 103. Deleted
- 104. Over and above these conditions, the terms and conditions and rules and regulations and specifications as laid down in Odisha P.W.D. Code, Bridge code and MoSRT&H Specifications with latest revision / amendment are also binding on the part of the contractor.
- 105. No part of the contract shall be sublet without written permission of the concerned Executive Engineer or transfer be made by power of Attorney authorizing others to receive payment on the contractor's behalf.
- 106. The contractor should attach the certificate in token of payment deposit with the registration authority as per recent circular of the Government relating to his registration.
- 107. Any damages caused by natural calamities should be done by the contractor at his own cost. The Department will not be any way responsible for the same and will not pay any cost towards the repair done by the contractor.
- 108. The rate quoted by the contractor shall cover the latest approved rates of labours, materials, P.O.L. and Royalties. Arrangement of borrow areas; land, approach road to the bridge site etc. Are the responsibility of the contractor.
- 109. The concrete items wherever dewatering is imperatively necessary the term dewatering shall mean the execution or operation of the items due to standing water as well as due to percolation of water. The quoted rate will be inclusive of this.

- 110. The materials, borrow areas and hutments at site should be arranged by the contractor at his own cost. No future complaint on this account shall be entertained.
- 111. Deleted
- 112. Number of tests as specified in I.R.C./MoSRT&H/I.S.I specification required for the construction of roads /bridges / buildings or any other structural works will be conducted in any Govt. Test House / Departmental laboratories/reputed material testing laboratory as to be decided by the Engineer-in-charge. Testing charges including expenditure for collection / transportation of samples /specimens etc. will be borne by the contractor. The collection of samples and testing are to be conducted for both prior to execution and during execution as may be directed by the Engineer-in- charge and on both the accounts the cost shall be borne by the contractor.
- 113. Deleted
- 114. Deleted
- 115. Deleted
- 116. Even qualified criteria are met, the bidders can be disqualified for the following reasons, if enquired by the Department
 - (a) Making a false statement or declaration.
 - (b) Past record of poor performance.
 - (c) Past record of abandoning the work half way/ recession of contract.
 - (d) Past record of in-ordinate delay in completion of the work.
 - (e) Past history of litigation.
- 117. The information furnished must be sufficient to show that the applicant is capable in all respects to successfully complete the envisaged work.
- 118. In case the 1st lowest tenderer or even the next lowest tenderers withdraw in series one by one, thereby facilitating a particular tender for award, then they shall be penalized with adequate disincentives with forfeiture of EMD unless adequate justification for such back out is furnished. Appropriate action for black listing the tenderers shall also be taken apart from disincentivizing the tenderer.
- 119. ADDENDUM TO THE CONDITION OF P1CONTRACT

Clause-2 (a) of P-1 Contract: -TIME CONTROL (Vide Works Department Office Memorandum No.24716 dt.24.12.2005 and No.8310 dt.17.05.2006):-

- 2.1. Progress of work and Re-schedule in g programme.
- **2.1.1.** The Executive Engineer / Engineer- in- Charge shall issue the letter of acceptance to the successful contractor. The issue of the letter of acceptance shall be treated as closure of the Bid process and commencement of the contract.
- **2.1.2.** As per amendment to Para-3.5.18 Note-VIII of O.P.W.D. Code Volume-I, before acceptance of the tender. The successful bidder will be required to submit a work programme and Milestone basing on the financial achievement so as to complete the work within the stipulated time and in case of failure on part of the agency to achieve the Milestone Liquidated damages will be imposed.
- 2.1.3. To ensure good progress during the execution of the work the contractors shall be bound in all cases in which the time allowed for any work exceeds one month to complete, $1/4^{th}$ of the whole time allowed under the contract has elapsed, $\frac{1}{2}$ of the whole of the work before $\frac{1}{2}$ of the whole time allowed under the contract has elapsed, $3/4^{th}$ of the whole of the work before $3/4^{th}$ of the whole time allowed under the contract has lapsed.
- **2.1.4.** If at any time it should appear to the Engineer-in-Charge that the actual process of the work does not conform to the programme to which consent has been given the Contractor shall produce, at the request of the Engineer-in-Charge, a revised programme showing the modifications to such programme necessary to ensure completion of the works within the time for completion. If the contractor does not submit an updated Programme within this period, the Engineer-in-Charge may withhold the amount of 1% of the contract value from the next payment certificate and continue to withhold this amount until the next payment after the date on which the overdue Programme has been submitted.

- **2.1.5.** An update of the Programme shall be a programme showing the actual progress achieved on each activity and the effect of the progress achieved on the timing of the remaining work including any changes to the sequence of the activities.
- **2.1.6.** The Engineer-in-Charge's approval of the Programme shall not alter the Contractor's obligations. The Contractor may revise the Programme and submit it to the Engineer-in-Charge again at any time. A revised Programme is to show the effect of Variations and Compensation Events.
- 2.2. Extension of the Completion Date.
- **2.2.1** The time allowed for execution of the works as specified in the Contract data shall be the essence of the Contract. The execution of the works shall commence from the 15th day or such time period as mentioned in letter of Award after the date on which the Engineer-in-Charge issues written orders to commence the work or from the date of handing over of the site whichever is later. If the Contractor commits default in commencing the execution of the work as aforesaid, Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy available in law, be at liberty to forfeit the earnest money & performance guarantee / Security deposit absolutely.
- 2.2.2 As soon as possible after the Contract is concluded the Contractor shall submit the Time & Progress Chart for each milestone and get it approved by the Department. The Chart shall be prepared in direct relation to the time stated in the Contract documents for completion of items of the works. It shall indicate the forecast of the dates of commencement and completion of various trades of sections of the work and may be amended as necessary by agreement between the Engineer-in-Charge and the Contractor within the limitations of time imposed in the contract documents, and further to ensure good progress during the execution of the work, the contractor shall in all cases in which the time allowed for any work, exceeds one month (save for special jobs for which a separate programme has been agreed upon) complete the work as per milestone given in contract data.
- **2.2.3** In case of delay occurred due to any of the reasons mentioned below, the Contractor shall immediately give notice thereof in writing to the Engineer-in-Charge but shall nevertheless use constantly his best endeavors to prevent or make good the delay and shall do all that may be reasonably required to the satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge to proceed with the works.
- 2.2.3.1 Force majeure, or
- 2.2.3.2 Abnormally bad weather, or
- 2.2.3.3 Serious loss or damage by fire, or
- **2.2.3.4** Civil commotion, local commotion of workmen, strike or lockout affecting any of the trades employed on the work, or.
- **2.2.3.5** Delay on the part of other contractors or tradesmen engaged by Engineer-in-Charge in executing work not forming part of the Contract.
- **2.2.3.6** In case a Variation is issued which makes it impossible for Completion to be achieved by the Intended Completion Date without the Contractor taking steps to accelerate the remaining work and which would cause the Contractor to incur additional cost, or
- **2.2.3.7** Any other cause, which, in the absolute discretion of the authority mentioned, in Contract data is beyond the Contractors control.
- **2.2.4** Request for reschedule and extension of time, to be eligible for consideration, shall be made by the Contractor in writing within fourteen days of the happening of the event causing delay. The Contractor may also, if practicable, indicate in such a request the period for which extension is desired.
- **2.2.5** In any such case a fair and reasonable extension of time for completion of work may be given. Such extension shall be communicated to the Contractor by the Engineer-in-Charge in writing, within 3 months of the date of receipt of such request. Non-application by the contractor for extension of time shall not be a bar for giving a fair and reasonable extension by the Engineer-in-Charge and this shall be binding on the contractor.
- 2.3. Deleted
- 2.4. Deleted
- 2.5 Management Meetings.

2.5.1. Either the Engineer or the Contractor may require the other to attend a management meeting. The business of a management meeting shall be to review the plans for remaining work and to deal with matters raised in accordance with the early warning procedure.

2.5.2. The Engineer shall record the business of management meetings and is to provide copies of his record to those attending the meeting and to the Employer. The responsibility of the parties for actions to be taken to be decided by the Engineer either at the management meeting or after the management meeting and stated in writing to all who attended the meeting.

Clause-2 (b) of Percentage Rate P-1 Agreement: - Rescission of Contract (Amendment as per letter No.10639 dt.27.05.2005 of Works Department, Odisha): -

To rescind the contract (of which rescission notice in writing to the contractor under the hand of the Executive Engineer shall be conclusive evidence), 20% of the value of left-over work will be realized from the contractor as penalty.

120. A contractor may be black listed as per amendment made to Appendix XXXIV to OPWD Code Vol.-II on rules for black listings of Contractors vide letter no.3365 dt.01.03.2007 of Works Department, Odisha.

As per said amendment a Contractor may be blacklisted

- a. Misbehavior/threatening of Departmental & supervisory officers during execution of
- Involvement in any sort of tender fixing.
- c. Constant non-achievement of milestones on insufficient and imaginary grounds and non-
- Persistent and intentional violation of important conditions of contract.
- e. Security consideration of the State i.e. any action that jeopardizes the security of the State.
- f. Submission of false/ fabricated / forged documents for consideration of atender.
- g. Non submission of Additional Performance Security (APS) within stipulated period as specified in Clause 28 (iii) as per Works Department Office Memorandum No.14402dtd.06.10.2017.
- h. Keeping Business Relationship with a fraud Company in any manner that affects the contract executed with Government or Government agency as per Works Department Office Memorandum No.10496 dtd.12.07.2018.
- 121. EIGIBILITY CRITERIA: To be eligible for qualification, applicants shall furnish the followings.
 - a. Required E.M.D (Bid Security) as per the clause No. 06 and Cost of Bid document as per Clause No.04. The proof of payment of cost of bid document must be uploaded with the tender documents.
 - b. Scanned Copy of valid Contractor's Empanelled Certificate, GST Registration certificate, GSTIN, PAN card along with the tender documents as per Clause No.05 & Clause 7.
 - c. Information in scanned copy regarding current litigation, debarring / expelling of the applicant or abandonment of work by the applicant in schedule "E" and affidavit to that effect including authentication of tender documents in schedule "F" as per clause12.
 - d. No relation Certificate in Schedule A
 - e. Submission of documents as prescribed in the relevant clause of DTCN.
 - f. List of similar type of work completed in last 5 financial years of work value not less than 20 lakhs.

The bidder who meets the above minimum eligible criteria shall be qualified.

Total: - 121 (One hundred twenty One) clauses only.

BILL OF QUANTITIES

Name of Work: Special repair to Neelachal Bhakta Niwas of Shree Jagannath Temple Administration, Puri such as replacement of damaged doors, windows, plastering of damaged parts, painting and remodeling of reception lobby etc for the year 2023-24.

Estimated Cost Put to Tender :- ₹39,97,756/-

Last date & Time of receipt of tender :-

Item No.	Description of Items	Unit	Quantity		Rate	Amount
01.	Dismantling and removing Doors, Windows & Ventilators including removal of frame hinges fastening & stacking the useful materials for reuse and removing the debries with all leads and lifts etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.		43.897	₹	350.30 ₹	15,377.12
02.	Dismantling and removing RCC parapet/railing including removal of all materials stacking the useful materials for reuse and removing the debries with all leads and lifts etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.		6.211	₹	1,296.20	8,050.70
03.	Dismantling brick masonary or stone masonary in lime & cement mortar under 3.00mtrs height and stacking the useful materials with all leads and lifts etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.		7.347	₹	1,228.00 ₹	9,022.12
04.	Supplying, fitting and fixing of WPC choukhats of approved make and approved quality complete with frame shutters and all fittings and fixtures, including conveyance charges, all taxes excluding GST etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.		204.521	₹	888.00 ₹	1,81,614.65
05.	Supplying, fixing ceramic tile coloured / printed series homogeneous of approved make in Wall Or Dado with 12mm thick cement plaster (1:3) c.m.jointed with cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles including rubbing & polishing complete including cost of tiles including all cost , carriage, royality, addl. charges, DMF & EMF , curing etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Erin-charge.					
	a) Ground Floor -	Sqm.	141.905	₹	969.10 ₹	1,37,520.14
	b) 2nd Floor -	Sqm.	39.250	₹	1,002.10 ₹	
	c) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	94.835	₹	1,019.90 ₹	
06.	Supplying fitting and fixing 30/32mm. thick flush door with all labour, iron fittings and wooden hinged cleats etc. fitted and fixed complete in all respect excluding cost of all fitting materials etc. complete as directed by the Er-in-charge.	Sqm.	39.854	₹	1,932.30 ₹	77,009.88
07.	Factory make single leaf FRP sandwich composite door/window shutter of 32mm thick laminated with two GRP skins with wood grain finish etc. including cost, conveyance, all taxes with all fittings etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.		33.212	₹	2,943.60 ₹	97,762.84

Superintending Engineer Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri

Signature of Contractor

08.	Providing, fitting & fixing of glass-panes including cost	Sqm.	25.083	₹	887.29	₹	22,255.87
	of 5mm. Thick black glass, cutting to size with cost of						
	nails and putty etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.						
09.	Removal of old/damaged cement plaster from wall	Sqm.	1004.468	₹	44.00	₹	44,196.59
	including racking out joints etc all complete and						
	removing the debries with all leads and lifts etc.						
	complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.						
10.	R.C.C. work of M-30 in following works using 20mm						
	down graded hard black crusher broken granite stone						
	chips of approved quality from aproved quarry excluding the cost and conveyance of Steel and binding						
	wire including hoisting loweing, laying and compacting						
	concrete, watering curing, centering, shuttering and						
	finishing the exposed surfaces smooth with cost,						
	conveyance, royalities, addl.charges, DMF,EMF,all						
	other taxes excluding GST, with all labour and T&P			E.C.			
	required for the work etc.complete in all respect as per the direction of the Engineer-In-Charge.						
	a) Roof Slab (Reception Counter) - b) Beam and Repair of SC, Lintel, Sun-shade etc.	Cum.	1.331 4.905	₹	13,747.70 17,188.30	_	18,298.1 84,308.6
11.	Supplying steel i.e. Tor Steel / HYSD Bars from		8.689	₹	9,038.70	_	78,537.2
	primary producer of SAIL / Tiscon / RINL / JINDAL						
	STEEL / SHYAM STEEL make (grade Fe-500D)						
	including straightening, cutting, bending, binding,						
	welding and jointing if necessary and tying the grills and placing in position as required for R.C.C. Work and					1	
	providing fan hooks as required, hoisting, lowering,						
	laying including cost, conveyances, taxes tor steel and					1	
	binding wires of 18 to 20 gauge and labour required for						
	the work for bending, binding and tying the grills in all						
	floors with labour cess etc. (Linear measurement will be taken and quantity will be calculated on standard						
	weight of tor steel / HYSD bars for all heights)						
	complete in all respect as per specification & direction						
	of Engineer-in-charge.						
12.	Providing 16 mm thick cement plaster with cement						
	mortar of mix (1:4) (Using Branded Cement) with						
	screened and washed sharp sand for mortar and						
	finished smooth to the inside rough surface of walls in			186			
	all heights after racking out joints including watering and curing for required period, rounding of corners,			1			
	providing grooves or beads where ever necessary with						
	cost, conveyance, royalties, addl. charges, DMF & EMF,						
	and taxes of all materials with cost of all labour, labour						
	cess, T&P, and scaffolding required for the work etc.						
	complete in all respect as per specification & direction						
	of Engineer-in-charge.						
	of Engineer-in-charge.	Sam	211 010	3	227 40	₹	50 005 0
	of Engineer-in-charge. a) G. Floor - b) 1st Floor -	Sqm.	211.019 205.000	₹	237.40 242.80	_	50,095.9 49,773.9

	d) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	148.218	₹	254.10	₹	37,662.27
13.	Providing 6 mm thick cement plaster with cement mortar of mix (1:4) (Using Branded Cement) with screened and washed sharp sand for mortar and						
	finished smooth to the inside rough surface of walls in all heights after racking out joints including watering						
	and curing for required period , rounding of corners,						
	providing grooves or beads where ever necessary with cost, conveyance, royalties, addl. charges, DMF & EMF,						
	and taxes of all materials with cost of all labour, labour						
	cess, T&P, and scaffolding required for the work etc.						
	complete in all respect as per specification & direction						
	of Engineer-in-charge.						
	a) G. Floor -	Sqm.	35.175	₹	177.80		6,254.03
	b) 1st Floor -	Sqm.	35.175	₹	177.00		6,225.90
	c) 2nd Floor -	Sqm.	35.175	₹	181.40		6,380.66
14.	d) 3rd Floor - Plastic Emulsion Paint on plastered surface two coats	Sqm.	35.175	₹	185.90	*	6,538.95
11.	over Acrylic wall putty (Water based) of approved						
	make and finished smooth and even surface to receive						
	painting including cost of scaffolding staging charges			100			
	with cost of all materials taxes, labour T&P etc complete						
	in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.						
	a) G. Floor -	Sqm.	246.194	₹	237.50	₹	58,471.03
	b) 1st Floor -	Sqm.	240.174	₹	240.70	₹	57,809.92
	c) 2nd Floor -	Sqm.	199.415	₹	244.00	_	48,657.35
15	d) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	183.393	₹ .	247.30		45,353.05
15.	Providing fitting and fixing of Calcium silicate hylux board ceilling with Alluminium anodised T section no 3215 with 2'-0" C/C, L section No.1705 upto 15 micron on 4 walls to be fixed by means of steel screw and P.V.C. plug and the Alluminium grid 2'-0"x2'-0" suspended from ceiling including cost of all materials, labpur, T&P, taxes etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	Sqm.	61.314	₹	1,800.20	₹	1,10,377.46
16.	Plastic Emulsion Paint one coat over old surface including cost carriage of all materials labour T&P etc. complete and finished smooth and even surface to receive painting including cost of scaffolding staging charges with cost of all materials taxes, labour T&P etc complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-charge.						
	a) G. Floor -	Sqm.	1160.601	₹ .	60.30	_	69,984.25
	b) 1st Floor -	Sqm.	1642.013	₹	61.50		1,00,983.78
	c) 2nd Floor -	Sqm.	1407.818	₹	62.60		88,129.41
	d) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	1482.183	₹	63.90	₹	94,711.49

17.	Painting Two Coats over Priming one coat on new			Т		
	wood work including cost carriage of all materials					
	labour T&P etc. complete and finished smooth and					
	even surface to receive painting including cost of					
	scaffolding staging charges with cost of all materials					
	taxes, labour T&P etc complete in all respect as directed					
	by the Er-in-charge	-	00 (50	-		
	a) G. Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	236.10 ₹	21,171.49
	b) 1st Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	230.70 ₹	20,687.27
	c) 2nd Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	236.80 ₹	21,234.26
0.0	d) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	243.10 ₹	21,799.20
18.	Painting one coat old wood work including cost carriage of all materials labour T&P etc. complete and					
	finished smooth and even surface to receive painting					
	including cost of scaffolding staging charges with cost					
	of all materials taxes, labour T&P etc complete in all					
	respect as directed by the Er-in-charge			100		
	respect as directed by the Er-in-charge					
	a) G. Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	155.90 ₹	13,979.82
	b) 1st Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	159.80 ₹	14,329.54
	c) 2nd Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	163.80 ₹	14,688.23
	d) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	89.672	₹	167.90 ₹	15,055.88
19.	Painting Two Coats over Priming one coat on window			1		10,000.00
	grills and AC outer unit cages including cost carriage of					
	all materials labour T&P etc. complete and finished					
	smooth and even surface to receive painting including					
	cost of scaffolding staging charges with cost of all			1		
	materials taxes, labour T&P etc complete in all respect			1		
	as directed by the Er-in-charge.		4			
	1) G. Floor -	Sqm.	23.833	₹	236.10 ₹	5,626.97
	2) Terrace -AC outer unit cage -	Sqm.	37.211	₹	249.90 ₹	9,299.03
20.	Supplying, fitting and fixing of two track UPVC sliding		23.372	₹	8,643.30 ₹	2,02,011.21
	window of approved make with 6mm. thick glass of					-,,
	approved quality complete with frame					
	shutters, mosquito net and all fittings and fixtures,					
	including conveyance charges, all taxes excluding GST					
	etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Er-in-					
21.	charge. Supplying, fitting and fixing of S.S.(316 grade) grill to	Va	339.820	₹	518.53 ₹	1,76,206.86
21.		-	339.620	1	310.33	1,70,200.00
	door & windows including cost, conveyance of all taxes					
	of materials, all labour T & P etc. complete in all respect			133		
	as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	0	00.055	-	1 101 50 7	4 00 405 00
00		Sqm.	88.255	₹	1,134.50 ₹	1,00,125.30
22.	Supplying , fitting, fixing TATA BLUE SCOPE		7-50755			
22.	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal					
22.	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind					
22.	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the					
	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.					
22.	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the		539.837	₹	158.90 ₹	85,780.16
	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	Kg.			158.90 ₹	85,780.16
	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge. Providing and fixing 32x32x2.6mm. & 25x25x2.6mm.	Kg.			158.90 ₹	85,780.16
	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge. Providing and fixing 32x32x2.6mm. & 25x25x2.6mm. Size GI square pipe as including fabrication, erection	Kg.			158.90 ₹	85,780.16
	DURASHINE 0.45/0.50mm thick Tile Style metal roofing Sheet, in roof including fixing of ridges, wind ties etc. complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge. Providing and fixing 32x32x2.6mm. & 25x25x2.6mm. Size GI square pipe as including fabrication, erection for Alluminium jally, cost, conveyance and all other	Kg.			158.90 ₹	85,780.16

24.	Providing fitting, fixing of partition walling with OEL		10.312	₹	4,805.10	₹	49,550.19
	anodized Al. door section of 9210,9207 as single groove						
	and double grove res.as horizontal and vertical						
	member, and section 4660 as tappered clip and joining						
	angles no 1855 etc including all cost of labour, T&P,						
	hire charges of drilling machine, labour charges etc.						
	complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-						
	charge.						
25.	Supplying, fitting and fixing up Al. Door with OEL	Sqm.	1.411	₹	8,387.30	₹	11,834.48
	anodised Al door section of 9202 as vertical member,						
	9201 as top member and 9200 as bottom and middle						
	member and 6mm plain glass in top portion with 12mm						
	thick prelaminated board in bottom portion fixed in						
	door frame by means of tapered clip No. 4660 and the						
	frame to be completed by means of jointed angle No.						
	1855 including all cost of labour, T&P, hire charge of						
	drilling machine etc. complete. made up Alluminium						
	Section 151-154,151-155 as window frame section no. 11-						
	155,151-153, and 151-167 as shutter frame with 5mm						
	thick black glass as panel fitted with rubber beading						
	including locking arrangement including all fitting						
	including cost of all materials all taxes, labour, T&P etc.						
	complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-						
	charge.						
26.	Supplying, fitting, fixing up window (sliding type)	Sqm.	70.588	₹	4,676.50	₹ 3	3,30,104.78
	made up aluminum Section 9778 as windows frame						
	section No.4095,4096& 9777,3994 as shutter frame with						
	5mm thick black glass as panel fitted with rubber						
	beading including locking arrangement including all						
	fitting including cost of materials all taxes labour, T&P						
	etc.complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-						
	charge.						
27.	2.5 cm thick Grading Concrete with C.C. (1:2:2) over	Sqm.	40.876	₹	984.00	₹	40,221.98
	roof slab using 6mm size c.b. chips including cost						
	carriage of all materials labour T&P etc. complete in all						
	respect as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.						
28.	Fly ash Brick masonary using bricks of 25 Cm. x 12 Cm.						
	x 8 Cm. size having crushing strength not less than 75						
	Kg./Cm2 with dimensional tolerance ± 2 %in Sup. Str.						
	in C.M. (1:4) including cost, conveyance, royalty and all	1					
	other taxes, all labour charges excluding GST etc.						
	complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-	91					
	charge.						
	a) 1st Floor -	Cum.	5.225	₹	5,843.30		30,531.24
	b) 2nd Floor -	Cum.	0.685	₹	6,180.30		4,233.51
	c) 3rd Floor -	Cum.	11.255	₹	6,567.80	₹	73,920.59

29.	Supplying, fitting and fixing vitrified tile in floors of size 600mmx600mm coloured /printed series		27.870	₹	1,568.10 ₹	43,702.95
	homogeneous of approved make in floors treads or					
	steps and landing on 25mm thick bed of cement mortar					
	1:1(1cement : 1sand) fjointed with neat cement slury					
	mixed with pigment to match the shades of the tiles					
	including rubbing and polishing complete excluding					
	cost of precast tiles etc.complete in all respect as					
	directed by the Engineer-in-charge.					
30.	Fixing ceramic tile coloured / printed series					
	homogeneous of approved make in Wall Or Dado with					
	12mm thick cement plaster (1:3) c.m.jointed with					
	cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade					
	of the tiles including rubbing & polishing complete					
	including cost of tiles including all cost , carriage,					
	royality, addl. charges, DMF & EMF, curing etc.					
	complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-					
	charge. a) 2nd Floor -	Cam	85.246	=	1 000 10 =	OF 40F 00
	b) 3rd Floor -	Sqm.	85.246	₹	1,002.10 ₹ 1,019.90 ₹	85,425.02
31.	Supplying, fitting and fixing granite tile of 2.00 Sqm.	Sqm.	30.657	₹	3,183.70 ₹	86,942.40 97,602.69
	minimum size in floors treads or steps and landing on	oqui.	30.037	1	3,183.70	97,002.0
	25mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:1(1cement : 1sand)					
	fjointed with neat cement slury mixed with pigment to					
	match the shades of the tiles including rubbing and					
	polishing complete excluding cost of precast tiles					
	etc.complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-					
	charge.					
32.	Providing, fitting and fixing of Alluminium jally 2" gap	Sqm.	17.240	₹	874.80 ₹	15,081.55
	erecting the same including cost, conveyance, taxes of					
	all materials , labour, T&P etc. required for the work					
	complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-					
00	charge.					
33.	Wall painting with one coat weather coat paint of		473.790	₹	63.20 ₹	29,943.53
	approved shade on old surface to give an even shade		- 36. 1			
	including cost of paint etc complete in all respect as					
34.	directed by the Engineer-in-charge. Disposal of dismantled materials such as brick	Cum.	23.603	*	244 50 3	0.101.00
54.	masonry/stone masonry, cement concrete, RCC/other	Cum.	23.603	₹	344.50 ₹	8,131.23
	unused materials etc. by mechanical means within 10					
	Km. lead and initial lift etc. complete in all respect as					
	directed by the Engineer-in-charge.			1		
				1		
35.	Supply of materials & labour for repair of furnitures					
	such as Sofa, Bed, Teapoy, Telephone Stool, Table and					
	cleaning of vegetations from outside wall surfaces etc.					
	complete in all respect as directed by the Engineer-in-					
	charge.					
	a) Teak Wood -	Cum.	1.000	₹ 1	,32,892.91 ₹	1,32,892.91
	b) 12mm. BWR Ply -	Sqm.	30.000	₹	975.64 ₹	29,269.10
	c) 1 mm Mica Sheet -	Sqm.	30.000	₹	550.00 ₹	16,500.00
	d) 20mm. Thick granite sheets (above 0.40 Sqm.)	Sqm.	57.691	₹	2,423.73 ₹	1,39,827.14
	e) Carpenter -	Each	50	₹ -	583.07 ₹	29,153.65
	f) Helper to Carpenter -	Each	50	₹	455.31 ₹	22,765.40

	g) Mason 1st Class -	Each	45	₹	583.07	₹	26,238.29
	h) Unskilled labourers -	Each	45	₹	408.85	₹	18,398.16
36.	Cost of Door Fittings including carriage of materials, all taxes excluding GST etc. complete						
	a) Godrej Heavy Duty Hydraulic Door Closer UL Certified Double Speed Adjustment (Silver Finish)	Each	30	₹	2,126.00	₹	63,780.00
	b) 8" size SS Hinges -	Each	50	₹	70.80	₹	3,540.00
	c) Fast SS Matte Main Door Pull Handle (Silver, 8-inch)	Each	100	₹	299.00	₹	29,900.00
	d) 250mmx10mm Brass Tower Bolt -	Each	75	₹	227.61	₹	17,070.75
	e) Door Stopper -	Each	60	₹	100.00	₹	6,000.00
	f) Cylindrical Door Lock -	Each	30	₹	1,500.00	₹	45,000.00
	36(Thirteen) Items only		Α		T-1-1	_	20 05 555 50

36(Thirteen) Items only

Total = ₹ 39,97,755.79or Say ₹ 39,97,756.00

	Tota	l in	word	ls
--	------	------	------	----

(Rupees Thirty Nine Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Six) only for 36 (Thirty Six) items only

Tender amount

A - B =

GST extra

No. of correction.....

No. of over writting.....

No. of interpretation.....

Approved

OSD (Development)

Shree Jagannath Temple

Issued to Sri...., Contractor vide